
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 27 August 2024 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Wednesday, 4 September 2024 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 
pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw (Chair) 

S P Jeremiah (Vice-Chair) 
P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
R E Bofinger 
G Bunn 
S J Carr 

G S Hills 
G Marshall 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
D K Watts 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 11 - 36) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2024. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   Notification of Lobbying   
 
 

 

5.   Development Control   
 
 

 

5.1   24/00257/FUL  
 

(Pages 37 - 48) 

 Construct detached building to rear to be used as ancillary 
accommodation. 
196 Cator Lane, Chilwell, Nottinghamshire, NG9 4BE 
 
 

 

5.2   24/00403/FUL  
 

(Pages 49 - 64) 

 Construct a single storey side/rear extension, front porch 
and rear timber deck. 
181 Nottingham Road, Nuthall. 
 
 

 

5.3   24/00474/REG3  
 

(Pages 65 - 74) 

 Installation of sculpture to landscaped area adjacent to Arc 
Cinema following relocation from The Square. 
Landscaped Area Adjacent to Arc Cinema. 
 
 

 

6.   Information Items   
 
 

 

6.1   Delegated Decisions 
 

(Pages 75 - 94) 

7.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

8.   Enforcement Site Update 
  
 

(Pages 95 - 98) 

9.   Enforcement Site Update 
  

(Pages 99 - 102) 

 
 



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to be held accountable. 

You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose an interest in 

a meeting which allows the public, Council employees and fellow Councillors know which of 

your interests gives rise to a conflict of interest.  If in doubt you should always seek advice 

from your Monitoring Officer. 

 

You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest as 

defined in Appendix A of the Code of Conduct, is a criminal offence under the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 

Advice from the Monitoring Officer:  
 
On reading the agenda it is advised that you: 
 

1. Consider whether you have any form of interest to declare as set 
[...]
nduct by the Councillor). 
 
Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officers, if you need 
assistance ahead of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

BIAS   
  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 9



 

 

 

P
age 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24 JULY 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Bagshaw, Chair 
 

Councillors: S P Jeremiah (Vice-Chair) 
P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
R E Bofinger 
G Bunn 
G S Hills 
G Marshall 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
D K Watts 
E Williamson (Substitute for S J Carr) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor E Williamson declared a non registrable, non pecuniary interest in item 5.2, 
stating that she was not predetermined.  Minute number 11.2 refers. 
 
Councillor D Bagshaw declared a non registrable, non pecuniary interest in item 5.2, 
as he was acquainted with the applicant.  Minute number 11.2 refers. 
 
Councillor E Williamson declared a non registrable, non pecuniary interest in item 5.3, 
as Greasley Parish Council had discussed the application.  Minute number 11.3 
refers. 
 
Councillor P J Owen declared a non registrable interest in item 5.6, stating that a 
relative was a neighbour to the development.  Minute number 11.6 refers. 
 
Councillor L A Ball BEM declared a non registrable interest in item 5.6, stating that a 
close relative was a neighbour to the development.  Minute number 11.6 refers. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 5 June 2024 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

10 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notification of lobbying in respect of the planning applications 
subject to consideration at the meeting. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.



 
 

11 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

11.1 24/00066/FUL  
 
Construction and operation of two adjacent Battery Energy Storage Systems (BESS) 
facilities operating at different voltages (132kV and 33kV) in order to fully support the 
local electricity network. Both facilities are adjacent to each other within a single new 
overall site compound comprising: the erection of battery containers, switchgear 
containers, inverters, control building, and new substations; installation of new 
underground cable circuits to connect the new BESS substations; improvements to 
access from Common Lane; establishing new internal access roads, resurfaced 
compound, and turning area; installation of perimeter fencing and access gate; 
associated ground works; and landscaping (revised scheme). 
Southfields Farm, Common Lane, Bramcote, Nottinghamshire, NG9 3DT 
 
The application was brought to the Committee at the request of Councillor H Land.  
The proposal was also a departure from the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan. 
 
The Committee noted the late items, including changes to the proposed landscaping 
scheme condition. 
 
Anna Woodward, the agent on behalf of the applicant, Ann Whittingham, objecting and 
Councillor H Land made representation to the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
Having considered the representations before it the Committee debated the item, in 
particular concerns about noise pollution from the proposed development, access for 
lorries should the site be built and maintained, and whether the site could be returned 
to the Green Belt after the lifetime of the development.  There were also concerns 
about whether the battery storage site would be connected to the national grid. 
 
The debate progressed on to the improvement of the biodiversity of the site and the 
decrease in size due to advances in battery technology.  The size and scale of the 
proposed development was noted, as was the increase in biodiversity.  There followed 
a debate about climate change and the importance of increasing green infrastructure. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor G Bunn and seconded by Councillor G Marshall that the 
following wording be added to condition 28, “if no electricity would be stored at the 
site, it would be decommissioned and returned to it’s original state.”  On being put to 
the meeting the motion was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions, with the above amendment: 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the 
expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission. 

2.  This permission shall be read in accordance with the following 
plans: 
 

 AUG-TOTON-GRID-104-S Site Access Sheet 1 & 2  

 AUG-TOTON-GRID-104-S 100MW 2H Site + 30MW 2H Site 

Page 12



Layout Sheet 1 & 2  

 AUG-TOTON-GRID-106-B Land Regs Borders 

 AUG-TOTON-GRID-107-D Tree Survey 

 AUG-TOTON-GRID-108-E Proposed Footpaths and Bridal 
Ways Sheet 1 & 2  

 AUG-TOTON-GRID-109-E Topo Sheet 1 

 AUG-TOTON-GRID-109-E Topo Sheet 2 

 AUG-TOTON-GRID-109-E Topo Sheet 3 

 AUG-TOTON-GRID-111-D Existing Site Plan 

 AUG-TOTON-GRID-113-C Site Cross Sections 

 AUG-TOTON-GRID-114-B Indicative Cable Route 

 
[...]
ive operational noise, in accordance with 
Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 19 of the 
Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan. 

Page 22



3.  To protect residents from excessive operational noise, in accordance with 
Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 19 of the 
Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan. 

Note to Applicant 

1.  The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 
this application by working to determine it within the 13 week agreed 
determination timescale. 

(Having declared a non registrable interest in the item, Councillor D Bagshaw left the 
meeting for the duration of the item and did not vote thereon.  The Vice Chair, in the 
Chair for the item was Councillor S P Jeremiah.)  
 
 

11.3 24/00091/FUL  
 
Construct a pair of semi-detached houses 
Land between 3 and 5 Bosworth Drive, Newthorpe, Nottinghamshire 
 
The application was called to Committee at the request of Councillor R Bullock. 
 
The late items were noted, including an objection received from Brinsley Parish 
Council regarding the loss of the unregistered footpath and other concerns from 
residents. 
 
Councillor R Bullock, Ward Member, made representation to the Committee prior to 
the general debate. 
 
After considering the evidence before it, the Committee commenced the debate.  It 
was noted that deferring the application until the footpath had been adopted was 
impractical, as the process was lengthy.  The debate progressed on to the size and 
scale of the proposed development, and it was stated that although the houses would 
have three storeys, the top storey would be a loft conversion, maintaining the same 
ridge height as the other properties on the street. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before 

the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 
[...]
ations and the completion of any 
remedial works and/or mitigation necessary to address the risks 
posed by past coal mining activity. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the safety of the occupants of the 
property and in accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the 
Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 

 
 

11.4 24/00212/FUL  
 
Construct two storey side extension 
28 Broad Oak Drive, Brinsley, NG16 5DJ 
 
Councillor E Williamson requested that the application be determined by Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the late items, which were comprised of additional responses 
from neighbours objecting to the development and a comment regarding the presence 
of bats. 
 
Andrew Mart, objecting, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 
debate. 
 
Having given due regard to the information before it, the Committee debated the item.  
There was concern about the presence of bats in an adjoining property and the 
tunnelling effect that would be caused by the proposed development.  It was noted 
that there were no bats in the property where development was proposed.  It was 
considered that the proposed development would not impact upon the light of the 
adjoining neighbours. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced 

before  
the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this  
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country 
Planning  

Page 26



Act 1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory  
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in  
accordance with the plans 
 
Received by the Local Planning Authority on 3 April 2024: 
 

 Site Location Plan (1:1250) 
 
Received by the Local Planning Authority on 28 June 2024: 
 

 Amended Floor Plans (1:40), Roof Plan (1:50) & 
Elevations (1:40) (Drawing Number: 052-A1-001, 
Revision: D) 

 
Received by the Local Planning Authority on 1 
[...]
 intrusive activities which disturb or enter any coal seams, 
coal mine workings or coal mine entries (shafts and adits) 
requires a Coal Authority Permit. Such activities could include 
site investigation boreholes, excavations for foundations, 
piling activities, other ground works and any subsequent 
treatment of coal mine workings and coal mine entries for 
ground stability purposes. Failure to obtain a Coal Authority 
Permit for such activities is trespass, with the potential for 
court action.   
 
If any coal mining features are unexpectedly encountered 
during development, this should be reported immediately to 
the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. Further information is 
available on the Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 
 

 
 
 
 

11.5 24/00241/FUL  
 
Retain fencing and increase in rear garden level 
4 Peacock Drive, Eastwood, Nottinghamshire, NG16 3HW 
 
The application is brought to the Committee at the request of Councillor M Radulovic 
MBE. 
 
There were no late items for the Committee to consider. 
 
Jonathon Sowell, the applicant, made representation to the Committee prior to the 
general debate. 
 
After considering all of the representations before it, the Committee debated the item, 
with specific reference to the height of the fence and the limited impact on neighbour 
amenity.  It was noted that the fence would improve the look of the gardens and 
protect the privacy of neighbouring properties. 
 
 RESOLVED that planning permission be approved. 
 

RESOLVED that the precise wording of the approval and conditions to be 
delegated to the Chair of the Planning Committee and the Head of Planning and 
Economic Development. 

Condition: 

Page 28

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/building-on-or-within-the-influencing-distance-of-mine-entries
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/building-on-or-within-the-influencing-distance-of-mine-entries
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


1.  The development hereby permitted shall be retained in accordance with the 
Site Location Plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 25 April 
2024, Proposed Block Plan (showing extent of fence) and Existing and 
Proposed Elevations received by the Local Planning Authority on 22 May 
2024. 

Reason: 

1.  For the avoidance of doubt. 

Note to Applicant 

1.  The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 
this application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 
 

11.6 24/00044/VOC  
 
Variation of condition 3 of application Reference Number: 20/00056/OUT to allow the 
occupation of up to 20 dwellings prior to the Shilo Way site access arrangements 
being made available. 
Land West of Awsworth, Shilo Way, Awsworth, Nottinghamshire 
 
The application was brought before Committee at the request of Councillor D D 
Pringle.  A decision on the item was deferred at a meeting of the Committee on 5 June 
2024. 
 
There were no late items. 
 
Phil Brennan, objecting, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 
debate. 
 
Having given consideration to all matters before it, the Committee debated the item, 
with specific reference to the disruption to residents and the importance of the 
construction of the Shilo Way junction. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions. 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in 

accordance with drawing numbers ADC1044/005 revision D and 
drawing ADC1044/007 revision A received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 7 October and 29 January 2020 respectively. No 
more than 20 occupations of the proposed development shall 
take place until site access arrangements shown on drawing 
ADC1044/005 revision D have been provided. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of 

Page 29



highway safety. 
2. Following the written approval of the Local Planning Authority 

dated
[...]
he item Councillor L A Ball BEM left the 
meeting for the duration of the item and did not vote thereon. 
 
Having declared a non registrable interest in the item Councillor P J Owen, ex – officio 
with no voting rights, also left the meeting for the duration of the item.) 
 
 

12 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

12.1 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The appeal decision for application number 23/00577/OUT 48 Rivergreen Crescent, 
was noted. 

Page 34

https://www.gov.uk/get-a-permit-to-deal-with-a-coal-mine-on-your-property
https://www.gov.uk/get-a-permit-to-deal-with-a-coal-mine-on-your-property
http://www.stwater.co.uk/
mailto:plantprotection@cadentgas.com


 
 

12.2 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decisions were noted. 
 
 

13 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

14 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Enforcement Update was noted. 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 24/00257/FUL 

LOCATION:   196 Cator Lane, Chilwell, Nottinghamshire,  
NG9 4BE 

PROPOSAL: Construct detached building to rear to be used 
as ancillary accommodation 

 

The application is brought to the Committee at request of Councillor Faccio. 

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of an                           

ancillary accommodation building within the rear garden of the property.                                 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission be granted 

subject to conditions outlined in the Appendix. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The application site consists of 1½ storeys detached brick built property 

loc
[...]
ded to secure this.  

 

6.5.3 Comments have been raised with regards to the suitability of the proposed 

materials. The technical choice of a material is not a material planning 

Page 43



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

consideration and any changes to the proposed materials would need to be 

submitted as a variation of the conditions attached to the decision.  

 

6.5.4 The lawful use of the site is as garden ground to the host property. Comments 

have been submitted stating that the area of ground in question is currently 

being used as the storage yard for a building firm with containers and building 

materials stored within. This matter will be passed to the Planning 

Enforcement Team to investigate. 

 

7. Planning Balance  

The benefits of the proposed works are that it would provide additional 

accommodation in relation to the host residential dwelling, would improve the 

property to the benefit of the occupants, the building would have an 

acceptable design, would be of an acceptable scale, and although the use of 

the proposed building as ancillary accommodation is drawing residential use 

further into the garden, it is considered that the proposal would not have a 

significant negative impact on neighbour amenity, and would be in 

accordance with the policies contained within the development plan. 

 
8. Conclusion  

It is concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies of the Local Plan, 
national planning guidance and to all other material considerations including 
the Public Sector Equality and comments raised in representations received, 
the development is acceptable and that there are no circumstances which 
otherwise would justify the refusal of permission. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Head of Planning 
and Economic Development be given delegated authority to grant 
planning permission subject to: 

 
(i) the following conditions: 

 

1. The development hereby permitted s
[...]
 or without modification), 
no development within Classes A, B, C, D or E of without planning 
permission being granted on application to the Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby residents, to 

prevent over development of the site in accordance with the aims of 

Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 10 of 

the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

6. The ground floor bedroom window on the north eastern gable of the 
building shall be obscurely glazed to Pilkington Level 4 or 5 (or such 
equivalent glazing which shall first have been agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority) and retained in this form for the lifetime of the 
development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of neighbour amenity and in accordance with 
the aims of Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) 
 

  

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

Page 45



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 
 

2. You are advised that construction work associated with the 
approved development (incl. the loading/unloading of delivery 
vehicles, plant or other machinery), for which noise is audible at 
the boundary of the application site, should not normally take 
place out with the hours of 08:00 and 19:00 Monday to Friday, 
08:00 and 13:00 on Saturdays or at any time on a Sunday or Bank 
Holiday, as prescribed in Schedule 1 of the Banking and Financial 
Dealings Act 1971 (as amended). 
 

 
  

Page 46



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

Map 
 

 
  

Page 47



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

Plans (not to scale) 
 

 

 
 

Page 48



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 24/00403/FUL 

LOCATION:   181 Nottingham Road, Nuthall 

PROPOSAL: Construct a single storey side/rear extension, 
front porch and rear 
[...]
nning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Site Location Plan (drawing no. SLP HKP 02) 
and Proposed Block Plan Revision B (drawing no. SLP HKP 03) 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 24 June 2024 and 
Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations Revision C (drawing no. SPL 
HKP 05) received by the Local Planning Authority on 19 July 2024. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. The extensions shall be faced using off-white render finish, in 
accordance with the approved plans. 
  
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance 
and in accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of Broxtowe Aligned 
Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 
 

4. Fencing to a height of 1.8m along the length of the decking area 
shall be installed within one month of the date of the decision and 
thereafter retained for the lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby 
residents and in accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the 

Page 55



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions.  
 

Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019). 
 

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 
 

2. The proposed development lies within an area that has been 
defined by the Coal Authority as containing coal mining features 
at surface or shallow depth.  These features may include: mine 
entries (shafts and adits); shallow coal workings; geological 
features (fissures and break lines); mine gas 
[...]
to the following conditions.  
 

Authority on 0345 762 6848.  Further information is available on the 
Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority  

 

Page 57

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

Map 

 

 

Page 58



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

Photos 

As existing 

        
Front elevation                                               Rear elevation 
 

        
Rear relationship with 179 Nottingham Road 

 

 
Front relationship with 179 Nottingham Road 

 

Page 59



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

         
Relationship with 183 Nottingham Road 

 

 
Rear boundary treatment with no.183 

 
Extension and deck area as built 
 

          
Rear elevation                                                 Side elevation 
 

Page 60



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

        
Relationship with no.179 Nottingham Road after built 

 

      
Relationship with no.183 after built 

 
Extension viewed from no.183 

     
  

Page 61



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

 
Plans 
 
 

 
 

Proposed Floor Plans and Roof Plan 
 
 

 
 

 
Proposed Elevations 

 

Page 62



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Proposed Block Plan 
 
 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 24/00474/REG3 

LOCATION:   Landscaped Area Adjacent to  
Arc Cinema 

PROPOSAL: Installation of sculpture to landscaped area 
adjacent to Arc Cinema following relocation from 
The Square 

 

The application is brought to the Committee as it is a Council project. 

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the installation of a sculpture to 

landscaped area adjacent to Arc Cinema, following relocation from Beeston 

Square.                             

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is as
[...]
to all other material considerations including 
the Public Sector Equality and comments raised in representations received, 
the development is acceptable and that there are no circumstances which 
otherwise would justify the refusal of permission. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Head of Planning 
and Economic Development be given delegated authority to grant 
planning permission subject to: 

 
(i) the following conditions: 

 

1. Condition 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  
 
To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
  

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the Proposed Site Block Plan (1:500) received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 8 August 2024 and in accordance with the Site 
Location Plan (1:1250) received by the Local Planning Authority on 13 
August 2024. 
 
Reason 
 
For the avoidance of doubt. 

Page 69



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 
 

 
  

Page 70



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

Map 
 

 
 
  

Page 71



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

Photographs 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Photo of sculpture as existing from the 
south. 

 
Photograph of sculpture in existing 
location from the west. 

  

Photograph to show mock-up image of sculpture in new location.  

Page 72



 
Planning Committee  4 September 2024 

Photographs 
 
 

 
Photograph of sculpture within existing 
Beeston Square location.  

 
Photo of walk up to the new site. 

 
Photograph of proposed location for the 
sculpture, within existing planter – to the front 
of Arc Cinema
[...]
odules from 2.61m to 2.66m; and Revised CCTV layout 

Decision  : Refusal 
   

Applicant  : Whitehead  24/00381/TPOW 
Site Address : The Coppice  Knowle Hill Kimberley Nottinghamshire NG16 2PZ  
Proposal  : T1 - Fell 2 Silver Birch and T2 - Reduce Oak 
Decision  : Conditional Permission 

   
Applicant  : Mrs Sandra Hope  24/00418/FUL 
Site Address : 21 Corbiere Avenue Watnall Nottinghamshire NG16 1JR   
Proposal  : Construct replacement conservatory 
Decision  : Conditional Permission 

   
Applicant  : C/O Mr Joe Turton Home Farm 24/00445/AGR 
Site Address : Home Farm  Nottingham Road Nuthall Nottinghamshire NG16 1DP  
Proposal  : Prior notification to construct a portal frame, steel agricultural building 
Decision  : Prior Approval Not Required 

  
 
  

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 9.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Declarations of Interest
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	3. Minutes
	5.1 24/00257/FUL
	5.2 24/00403/FUL
	5.3 24/00474/REG3
	6.1 Delegated Decisions
	8. Enforcement Site Update
	9. Enforcement Site Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Bagshaw, Chair 
 

Councillors: S P Jeremiah (Vice-Chair) 
P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
R E Bofinger 
G Bunn 
S J Carr 
G S Hills 
G Marshall 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
D K Watts 
 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 24 July 2024 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record, with a minor amendment.  
 
 

17 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notification of lobbying in respect of the planning applications 
subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

18 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

18.1 24/00257/FUL  
 
Construct detached building to rear to be used as ancillary accommodation 
196 Cator Lane, Chilwell, Nottinghamshire, NG9 4BE 
 
Councillor H J Faccio requested that this proposal come before Committee. 
 
There were no late items. 



 
Mr Capo, the applicant, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 
debate. 
 
Having considered all representations made to it the Committee debated the item.   
 

RESOLVED that the Head of Planning and Economic Development be 
given delegated authority to grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions as stated in the report. 
 
 
 

18.2 24/00403/FUL  
 
181 Nottingham Road, Nuthall 
Construct a single storey side/rear extension, front porch and rear timber deck 
 
Councillor P J Owen had requested that the application be determined by the 
Committee. 
 
There were no late items and no public speakers. 
 
After giving due weight to all of the information before it, the Committee considered 
the application with particular reference to the sloping of the roof, the height of the 
fence above the decking and the impact of the variations to the original planning 
permission on neighbour amenity. 
 
There was concern that there was a lack of clarify regarding the height of the fencing.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor G Bunn and seconded by Councillor S P Jeremiah that 
condition 4 should be amended to state that the fencing be installed at the same level 
of the decking to a height of 1.8 metres along the length of the decking area.  On 
being put to the meeting the motion was carried. 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 

in the report, with the amendment to condition 4 as follows: 
 
Fencing to a height of 1.8m, which shall be installed at the same level of the 
decking and for the length of the decking area, shall be installed within one 
month of the date of the decision and thereafter retained for the lifetime of the 
development. 
 
 
 

18.3 24/00474/REG3  
 
Installation of sculpture to landscaped area adjacent to Arc Cinema following 
relocation from The Square 
Landscaped Area Adjacent to Arc Cinema 
 
This item was brought before Committee because the Council was the applicant. 
 
There were no late items and no public speakers. 



 
The Committee gave due consideration to the matter before it.  There was concern 
about the proposed location for the sculpture. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor G Bunn and seconded by Councillor G Marshall that the 
sculpture be removed with a decision on the new location to be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Economic Development, the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 
Leader and the Chair of the Planning Committee.  On being put to the meeting the 
motion was carried. 

 
RESOLVED that the sculpture be removed with a decision on the new 

location to be delegated to the Head of Planning and Economic Development, 
the Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader and the Chair of the Planning 
Committee. 
 
 

19 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

19.1 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decisions were noted. 
 
 

20 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

21 ENFORCEMENT SITE UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 

22 ENFORCEMENT SITE UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 
 


